§165.T07-0138 Safety Zone; 4th of July Fireworks Show, Savannah River, Savannah, GA.

- (a) Location. The following area is a safety zone: All waters of the Savannah River, from surface to bottom, bounded by a line drawn from a point located at 32°05′04″ N, 081°05′46″ W, thence to 32°05′10″ N, 081°05′39″ W, thence to 32°05′04″ N, 081°05′30″ W, thence to 32°04′57″ N, 081°05′34″ W.
- (b) Definitions. As used in this section, "designated representative" means a Coast Guard Patrol Commander, including a Coast Guard coxswain, petty officer, or other officer operating a Coast Guard vessel and a Federal, State, and local officer designated by or assisting the Captain of the Port Savannah (COTP) in the enforcement of the safety zone.
- (c) Regulations. (1) All persons and vessels are prohibited from entering, transiting through, anchoring in, or remaining within the regulated area unless authorized by the COTP or a designated representative.
- (2) Persons and vessels desiring to enter, transit through, anchor in, or remain within the regulated area may contact the COTP by telephone at 912–247–0073, or a designated representative via VHF–FM radio on channel 16 to request authorization. If authorization is granted, all persons and vessels receiving such authorization must comply with the instructions of the COTP Savannah or a designated representative.
- (3) The Coast Guard will provide notice of the regulated area by Broadcast Notice to Mariners via VHF–FM channel 16, and/or by on-scene designated representatives.
- (d) Enforcement period. This section will be enforced from 9 p.m. until 11 p.m. on July 4, 2023.

Dated: June 23, 2023.

Kevin A. Broyles,

Commander, U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the Port Savannah.

[FR Doc. 2023–13886 Filed 6–29–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-04-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 165

[Docket No. USCG-2023-0424]

Safety Zone; Annual Fireworks
Displays and Other Events in the
Eighth Coast Guard District Requiring
Safety Zones—Madisonville Old
Fashioned 4th of July

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS.

ACTION: Notification of enforcement of

regulation.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard will enforce a safety zone for the Madisonville Old Fashioned 4th of July fireworks display located on the navigable waters of the Tchefuncte River, in front of the Madisonville Town Hall. Our regulation for marine events within the Eighth Coast Guard District Sector New Orleans Annual and Recurring Safety Zones identifies the regulated area for this event. This action is necessary to provide for the safety of life on these navigable waterways during the event. During the enforcement period, entry into this safety zone into this zone is prohibited unless authorized by the Captain of the Port or a designated representative.

DATES: The regulations in 33 CFR 165.801, will be enforced for the location identified in Item 15 of Table 5 to § 165.801, from 8 p.m. through 9 p.m. on July 4, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If you have questions about this notification of enforcement, call or email Lieutenant Commander William Stewart, Sector New Orleans, U.S. Coast

Guard; telephone 504–365–2246, email William.A.Stewart@uscg.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Coast Guard will enforce the safety zone in 33 CFR 165.801, Table 5 to § 165.801, item 15 for the Madisonville Old Fashioned 4th of July fireworks display event. This safety will be enforced from 8 p.m. through 9 p.m. on July 4, 2023. This action is being taken to provide for the safety of life on navigable waterways during this event. Our regulation for annual fireworks displays and other events in Sector New Orleans Annual and Recurring Safety Zones in § 165.801, Table 5 to § 165.801, Item 15, specifies the approximate location of the regulated area on the Tchefuncte River, in front of the Madisonville Town Hall. During the enforcement period, as reflected in § 165.801(a), entry into this safety zone is prohibited unless

authorized by the Captain of the Port or a designated representative.

In addition to this notification of enforcement in the **Federal Register**, the Coast Guard plans to provide notification of this enforcement period via Marine Safety Information Bulletin and Broadcast Notice to Mariners.

Dated: June 24, 2023.

K.K. Denning,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the Port Sector New Orleans.

[FR Doc. 2023-13887 Filed 6-29-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

38 CFR Part 38

RIN 2900-AR36

Allowances for Caskets and Urns for Unclaimed Remains of Veterans

AGENCY: Department of Veterans Affairs. **ACTION:** Final rule.

SUMMARY: The Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) is implementing in regulation the Charles Duncan Buried with Honor Act of 2016, which expanded the casket and urn authority to apply to eligible veteran burials in State and Tribal cemeteries that received a VA cemetery grant. In addition, VA is establishing flat-rate allowances for caskets and urns, which will be adjusted annually based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI). Additionally, VA is updating the specifications for caskets based on feedback from funeral directors and other funeral industry professionals. Finally, VA is eliminating the retroactive reimbursement provisions since the relevant applicability period has passed.

DATES: This rule is effective July 31, 2023

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Daniel Catron, Supervisory Program Analyst, National Cemetery Administration, Department of Veterans Affairs, 810 Vermont Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20420; *Daniel.Catron@va.gov*, telephone: (314) 416–6324 (this is not a toll-free number).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On December 8, 2022, VA published a proposed rule in the Federal Register (87 FR 75196) that proposed to implement the following: expansion of the casket and urn authority to apply to eligible veteran burials in State and Tribal cemeteries that received a VA cemetery grant; flat-rate allowances for